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I.
BY THE COMMISSION:


STATEMENT:

1.
This matter comes before the Colorado Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") to consider Advice Letter No. 2 regarding an increase in operator service rates filed by Robert Cefail & Associates American Inmate Communications, Inc. ("American Inmate") on October 21, 1994.  Now being duly advised in the matter, the Commission will reject the advice letter.


2.
Advice Letter No. 2 states that its effective date is November 21, 1994.  Rule 41(c) of the Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure (4 CCR 723-1) requires that any fixed utility propos-ing to change any tariff shall give notice in accordance with § 40-3-104, C.R.S. (1993).  The statute, in turn, requires that any pub-lic utility other than transportation and water utilities file pro-posed changes in tariffs with the Commission and give additional notice to the public of any such change in tariffs.  The statute gives four possible methods of accomplishing such additional no-tice.  Further, § 40‑3‑104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., requires that proof of such additional notice be filed by the public utility with the Commission.


3.
The change proposed by American Inmate in Advice Letter No. 2 is a change in the operator service rates, and therefore requires additional notice to the public.  By its failure to supply proof of such additional notice, the Commission must conclude that no additional  notice to the public was given by American Inmate.  This is direct contravention of Commission Rule 41(c) and Colorado statute.


4.
American Inmate is also in violation of § 40-6.5-104(3), C.R.S., which requires the service of notice to the Office of Con-sumer Counsel


5.
Therefore, pursuant to Rule 43, the Advice Letter is rejected.  

II.
ORDER

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:


1.
Advice Letter No. 2 filed by Robert Cefail & Associates American Inmate Communications, Inc., is hereby rejected and shall at no time have any force or effect.


2.
This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.


ADOPTED IN OPEN MEETING November 9, 1994.
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